

No. 20-6387

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DARRIN B. WOODARD,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

Shana-Tara O'Toole
DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE
700 Pennsylvania Avenue
SE, Suite 560
Washington, DC 20003

Janniece Gilliams
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars,
8th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067

Michael R. Dreeben
Counsel of Record
Kendall Turner
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street NW
Washington, DC 20006

(202) 383-5400
mdreeben@omm.com

Danielle Feuer
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street,
18th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. Fundamental Due Process Principles Establish That Proof Of Prosecutors' Subjective Intent To Harm A Defendant Should Not Be Required To Show That Pre-Indictment Delay Violates Due Process..... | 4 |
| II. Practical Considerations Confirm That Defendants Should Not Have To Prove Prosecutors' Subjective Intent To Establish That Pre-Indictment Delay Violates Due Process..... | 10 |
| III. Recent Technological, Statutory, and Jurisprudential Developments Make This Court's Intervention More Pressing..... | 14 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988)..... | 9 |
| <i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)..... | 13 |
| <i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974)..... | 9 |
| <i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978)..... | 8 |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)..... | 3, 7 |
| <i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984)..... | 5 |
| <i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976)..... | 9 |
| <i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976)..... | 8 |
| <i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)..... | 8 |
| <i>Hoo v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 1035 (1988)..... | 2 |
| <i>Howell v. Barker</i> , 904 F.2d 889 (4th Cir. 1990)..... | 18 |
| <i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 576 U.S. 86 (2015)..... | 5 |
| <i>Killian v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 231 (1961)..... | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Klopper v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967)..... | 5 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Wisconsin</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2525 (2019)..... | 1 |
| <i>Nickens v. United States</i> , 323 F.2d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1963)..... | 13 |
| <i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969)..... | 11 |
| <i>Ross v. United States</i> , 349 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1965)..... | 13, 17, 18 |
| <i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)..... | 7, 10 |
| <i>Strickler v. Green</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)..... | 9 |
| <i>The Queen v. Robins</i> , 1 Cox Crim. Cas. 114 (Somerset Winter Assizes 1844)..... | 6 |
| <i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)..... | 1 |
| <i>Toussie v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Barken</i> , 412 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2005)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Barket</i> , 530 F.2d 189 (8th Cir. 1976)..... | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Benson</i> , 846 F.2d 1338 (11th Cir. 1988)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Briggs</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2020 WL 72500099 (Dec. 10, 2020)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Britton</i> , 107 U.S. 655 (1883)..... | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Ewell</i> , 383 U.S. 116 (1966)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019)..... | 1 |
| <i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 488 F. Supp. 2d 866 (D. Neb. 2007) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Lindstrom</i> , 698 F.2d 1154 (11th Cir. 1983)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977)..... | 4, 12 |
| <i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971)..... | 4, 13, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Medina</i> , 918 F.3d 774 (10th Cir. 2019)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Mills</i> , 704 F.2d 1553 (11th Cir. 1983)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 118 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 1997)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Sowa</i> , 34 F.3d 447 (7th Cir. 1994)..... | 11, 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)..... | 13 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Am. Bar Ass’n, Project on Standards for Criminal Justice, Prosecution Functions 3- 1.2(f) | 10 |
| Magna Carta, ch. 29 (1225), <i>translated and quoted in</i> Sir Edward Coke, <i>The Second Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (Brooke 5th ed. 1797)..... | 5 |
| Office of Legal Education, Executive Office for U.S. Attys., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Searching and Seizing Computers and Obtaining Electronic Evidence in Criminal Investigations (2009), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/ criminal-ccips/legacy/2015/01/14/ ssmanual2009.pdf | 15 |
| Rob Pegoraro, <i>Apple and Google Remind You About Location Privacy, But Don’t Forget Your Wireless Carrier</i> , USA Today (Nov. 23, 2019), https://www.usatoday.com/ story/tech/columnist/2019/11/23/location- data-how-much-do-wireless-carriers- keep/4257759002/ | 15 |
| RULES | |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 16..... | 11 |
